oJLEKE

Cylinder-Bed 1-Needle, Needle Feed Lockstitch
Machine with Automatic Thread Trimmer

RE—FHAEHXDBEERID =Y

LS-246-4

BEO10800PJA
No.0303-01




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
Re=I Y XDRF

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.) shown by the index.
@i ﬁant%ﬁm&lu\EuABnrvbmmmwwuﬁmefyiyazuxor.%m&##b#niT

2. Explanation of codes
18 aiRes

1) Caodes on the “‘Note’’ column
“LERRT MoK S

@it means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
FEO A=Y YA CHLTSAEEE nBIEWHRLIT
#O1....... refer to the ““Note” explanation at bottom of page.
001 <=L Fo “El” OBEBArEBLTTa v

2) Caodes on the *'E.C. (Engineering change)’* column
“HEER" MOIES

(3) A.10/83. . .. Added from October, 1983
1983F10A £ @M A 1:

@ D.;0/83 ... .Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983 10R & N Hifg a h 1=

-@ When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:

RIOHMEL LVEEORE
in this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place yout ordars
SOBSIIEEO) AN SHBTL I EXTS $14hr o, TEERLEZLN, WThroBRERRLTS EXTF &,
Example ({j1)
':::' Note Part No. Description E.C. AR:;:;
xR & @ ZTEER & & wa o
[1 s B1401-100000  Needle bar /010/83] U Kk-—
11 « 81401-100-000-A  Needle bar 1A.10/83! Ny R — 1
-[2 o B1105.200-000  Frame cover fD.10/83] [ 81105-300-000
M T
u B1105-300-000|  Frame cover 1A.10/83) T L —LNn— 1

—@ In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
MOANERME»HHBESOEE
In this case the new part number is replaced on the * 2,2 (Japanese)’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part numbr
toBal. BRIOHMTSEM-EnIZr»bIHL CERBMBALTHNETOT, HLUKBTS EXT 3w

() c.10/83
1 »  [B1105:500000] Frame cover r¢.10/83] BIIDS660T00 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELCSE B2 naE

Please order by the correct part number.
FLuSET- EXTaw
@ M.10/83 ..... The amount required 1s changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the *Amt. Req’’. column.
1983F 108 L N MBHEEC L - 12, ZOBSHEMC BHLUCHBIrRRLTHNIT
3} Codes on the ‘*Amt. Req.” column
MR MoOkRS

@ 2 indicates amount required is 2. 0

il 2MEs+EROLIT

@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter}

Ba 24—tarR®bLET. (BEEES - FPATE)
@ —_ e Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.

ZR—y YR HEREE NTIERTT
@ y.......... Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “asm.” and 2% in Japanese, in the “Description” column.
BB LT H>FHAEROLET A RRM-EXT “asm” MXTZ 2 FRTLTHNI !

PR oho'-o‘at'-u-.o-.ohoh‘huqthoh.m.\qo-.o‘qohomohohﬂqoh.\qo\qoh'ho‘aoho\ohomoho-.ohohohu—.u-.v-.ohch.'-oho-.oho-.oho o @ @ R @

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In Order 10 ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

NABREXDRD R

SA—Y Y RPIZEBE AT A HARR L TEXOBE, BROFSBIA Q. B1109-012-A00) TIHEXTF & v,
abtT. “KOA—v )R ORRESR (BIAEL. HIAE. N0010-01) (2, MEES & I ERATAIBLT
. X KBRN-OBEO—BHYTBCLHBEPFHNITOTITART IV,

oot o%oh0hthﬂso‘ao‘aoaomo‘qoh.-..-.uqo-...-..mo-.uqohohohOh0‘~N~o-.o\qohohohohoh“ao‘ao‘a.h.-qo\uqohuqo-qnqo-qo‘aohohO--omnhoht

-

P T Lt L L L Lt El el d
P R N e Y it B X L]



CONTENTS

= K

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS (1) - -+ cvvvevnennnniiiiiiL., 1
ZHER - AR (1)

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS (2) - =+ -cvvnvnenenaninin.L., 3
BEER - AEF (2)

3. MAIN SHAFT & THRED TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS - ----vvvvvnnnnn. ... 5
LEh - K&

4. NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS: -« vvvvvvnmnnnnnn . 7
g - Tahpe &

5' PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS ............................................ 9
02 5%

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........................................ 11
£ B%

7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS: -« cvvvvvueemnnnnnnnn oo 13
BB 0 EEH&

8. wIPER COMPONENTS ................................................. 15
74 N—E%

9. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS: -« -« cvvvvevmunnnnnnnn 16
N b N— - RSB

10' LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ........................................... 17
&

11. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS ......................................... 19
R B8 4%

12. THREAD STAND L R 21
RIKEE

13. THREAD ROOT COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) --vcrvnnnnnniil 22

KOS RERFK (I HIETHR)

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ............................................. 23

%51




. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS (1)
gNER - AhaERdfs (1)




B1121-246-000
$5-7090710-SP
B1124-246-000
B1161-246-000
38-7110910-SP

DESCRIPTION

FACE PLATE

SCREV 9/64-40 L= 6.8
TOP COVER

TOP COVER GASKET
SCRE¥

A 4%

IXLTZYT 9/64-40 L=6.8
7-h 99772

P-47% A°Y3Y

IpEGFY” 11/64-40 1,=8.5

TA-1250406-R0
D1158-241-E00
35-7150740-Sp
B1114-051-000
MAZ-02508000

RUBBER PLUG

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7

NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN
CORD HOLDER

Aty D=12.5 L=4
FUETY AT~

WMEF2YT 15/64-28 L=7
AFPUFLRT -

2-FTERpT AR

NS

38-7111120-Sp
WP-0501016-SD
35-7110710-SP
B1118-246-000
B1167-246-000

WMET2YT 11/64-40 L=10.5
51472 5X10.5X1
IEF2IT 11/64-40 L=7
42

P42 AT9%Y

B1171-246-000
B1170-246-000
D1170-246-DA0
102-01200

TA-2100904-R0

SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5
WASHER 5X10.5X1

SCREV  11/64-40 L=7
SIDE PLATE

SIDE PLATE GASKET

PLUG

CAP

FRAME SUPPORT BAR ASM.
RUBBER PLUG
RUBBER PLUG

P54 -7 baty (1)
IR b ALY
MITTHE 9y (93)
3-1°- 974 $497°
bAty

B1172-246-000
B1843-246-0A0
B1129-246-000
55-2090710-SP
B1140-051-000

PLUG

BUTTON ASM.

FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7

TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER

JEITH ITHPT b Aty
FUETYY-F hT2Y h3
AM7VI4 (91)

IVFI2YT 9/64-40 L=7
FUETY 14°-4%

€Q-2000000-00
B1414-512-000
35-5090610-5P
B3138-512-000
35-7090520-SP

OIL WICK

OIL WICK RETAINER

SCREW 9/64-40 L=6

TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5

gy

MET =219y pn 7
F5229" 9/64-40 L=
AFMIAT R PU4 Fa-

35-2090710-5P
D1130-246-DA0
101-29104

B1132-521-000
3D-0380551~SL

SCREV 9/64~40 L=7

THREAD GUIDE ASM.

THREAD PRESSER PLATE

THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING
HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 iI1= 5.5

6
ty
INEIRY” 9/64-40 L=
INEIRYT 9/64-40 L=
1b PUE4(I%) (93)
MAMEFI4%
NAF 19142 A%
299" D=3.8 1l

LNV
4.5
7

5.5

TA-1250406-R0
TA-1050504-R0
B1113-246-000
35-2090520-SL
B11]12-246-000

RUBBER PLUG

RUBBER PLUG

BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE, LEFT
SCREW 9/64-40 L=5

BED SLIDE

Mty D=12.5 1,=4
Mty

AATY 429% (eatY)
IP5EI° 9/64-40 L=5
2ATY 4%

B1114-246-000
D1127-246-D00
D1163-246-D00
D1125-246-DA0
D1125-246-D00

BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE, RIGHT
PIN

LOVER COVER GASKET

REAR COVER ASM.

LOVER COVER

AT AF (3%7)

MAR P4 95y
79 UAY 72 A°9%Y

P9 UAVIR 93

Y WAy 72

D1134-246-D00
D1135-246-D00
N5-6090310-5P
WP-0371016-5D
R0-0481901-00

PRESSER PLATE
SPRING

NUT 9/64-40
WASIIER 3.7X8X1
RUBBER RING

194%

Y AT %
ayhr39r 9/64-40
L3t H % 3.7X8X1

D1131-246-DA0
D1133-246-D00
35-7111120-SP
B1173-246-000
B1103-246-000

LEVER ASM.

SPRING

SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5
OIL SIGNT WINDOW
MACHINE BASE

oy
LA™ - ¥9379
UAT=-9) an

ILTEYT 11/64-40 L=10.5
P77 VATARMT
ATYRTIN R4

TA~1250406-R0
D2414-141-E00
B1128-246-000
SH-6081542-Cp
B1675-246-000

RUBBER PLUG

LORD BUSHING

Il INGE

SCREVW M8X1.25 L=15
CLOTH GUIDE

"Mty D=12.5 L=4

a°h 7799

SELLY,

avhy?3E" A M8 L=15
2) BT4FT (327 %" 39)

WP-0501016-SD
S5-7110840-5p
B1117-246-000
B1116-246-000
SD-0800352-SP

VASHER  5X10.5X1
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8
100K

VING BOLT

IHINGE SCREW D= 8 = 3.5

£7374"% 5X10.5X1
IILFRIT 11/64-40 L=7.8
LY

Ip M SIS L E M

2"v3¥" D=8 1=3.5

35-7680870-SP
R0-0611801-00
35-7110710-5P
WT-0430002-KE
B1130-246-000

SCREV 9/32
RUBBER RING
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7
TOOTHED WASHER
SPACER

L= 8.0

ILI2YT 9/32-28 L=8
IV A

WWEI2IT 11/64-40 L=7
UVES M

AN° -#

D2120-555-C00
35-7110710-Sp
WP-1202016-SD

CORD PRESSER (120V)
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7
WASIIER 12X21X2

-2 -

oy 45v7°
IIEIRYT 11/64-40 L=7
L397HF 12X21X2

—

I~~~ o~y —
—— et - —
e et et e e

— e R e e e e A0 RS = O — = e




2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS (2)
pILER - ARG (2)




REF.NO. NOTE

PART No.

DESCRIPTION |- T { ANT.
1 D3101-246-DA0  TENS10N CONTROLLER ASM. (#3907 (93) (4+3939) 1
2 SD-0470281-SP  ILINGE SCRE¥ D=4.7 11=2.8 2TUT D=4.7 11=2.8 (2)
3 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {158 (N
4 B3128-051-000  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A AR 2 (1)
5 103-20109 SCREY _STUD VLM P ] 1)
] B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN. SIHORT {242 %Y n
7 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 w9+ 11/64-40 ¢))
8 ¥P-0450801-SD  WASNER 4.5X10.0X0.8 L3933 4.5%X10%0.8 (1)
8 103-20604 . TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID {F2RE YLI4L" (1)
10 NS-6110310-SP_ NUT 11/64-40 ny¥139+ 11/64-40 (1)
11 103-20059 TENS 10N POST BASE ASN. A FAI94% 93 (€))
12 101-24204 TUREAD TENSION POST, A A4 Fa-947- \ (1)
13 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN VINDER TENSION DISC i+43-9 35 (2)
14 03168-555-110B  SPRING 2741 AMAIYNT 3 ()
15 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT 1+43-Y 19h (1)
16 B3126-051-000  TENSION DISC ERVR T (2)
17 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC IIOLDER {HF:4-9%3 491 (1)
18 D3129-555-D00  TIREAD TENSION SPRING AHFIINT 2 (1)
19 B3120-125-000  TENSION DISC STOPPER AM2-935 AT A (1)
20 B3119-771-000  TENSI10ON NUT 41F1-939) (1)
21 B3T37-527-0A0  TNREAD TARE-UP SPRING GUIDT ASH. AFMINTZTOFL 5L )y
22 B3125-012-000  TUREAD TENSI0R STUD NUT {53~ 94 (1)
23 S§-3000710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 WEIT 9/64-40 L=7 ()
24 SS-7110570-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 LTI 11/64-40 L.=4.8 (2)
25 SS-7110710-SP_ SCREN  11/64-40 L=7 TAETRY” 11/64-40 1.=7 2
20 02402-246-D00  MOVING KHIFE BASE SCREW FUOARMT T A AT 1
27 S5-6111140-SP  SCREW  11/64-40 L=11 L3327 11/64-40 1,=11 1
28 D2423-246-D00  COWNTER KHIFE BASE a7{ A2 MY T4 1
29 S5-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 WME3EI 11/64-40 1= 5 2
3o D2421-246-D00 _ COUNTER KN IFE 174 A 1
M| D2422-246-D00  LOWER THREAD CLAMP SPRING 234 H5399° "% 1
32 S$-6050110-TP  SCREW 5/64-64 L=1.2 Ee33Y™ 5/64-04 1,=1.2 2
33 S5-6090440-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 4.0 339" 0/64-40 1,=4 1
34 S5-2080810-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L.=7.5% INIEYT 1/8-44 L=7.5 4
35 D1123-246-D00 _ TUROAT PLATE BASE SIDE COVER MAZ B2 9% 1
36 D1164-246-D00  SIDE COVER GASKET MAZ P27 7% A%uyy 1
37 D2416-246-D00  CAM FOLLOWER STOPPER ITANETY AMIN° 1
38 SS-6110610-TP  SCREV  11/64-40 L=6 L339 11/64-40 L=6 |
40 D2431-246-D00  ADJUSTING SCREV ARTY AL 397 1
1l $5-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 .=4.9 IMLTEYT 1/8-44 L=4.9 1
42 S$S-6G110440-TP  SCREW L7ey” 1
13 D2401-246-D00  MOVING KNIFE BASE FT9 Az MR 4 1
14 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=18 WMETEYT 11/64-40 1,218 |
45 K01 D2430-246-DOC  WASIER C AA7Y $ANAEIT AN -9 .55 1
16 D2420-246-D00 MOV ING KNIFF b Az 1
17 D1115-246-D00" THROAT PLATE BASE MR T
18 SS-8081210-TH  SCREW 1/8-44 L=11.5 FAXY® 1/8-44 L.=11.5 1
49 $5-2090520-SI.  SCREV 9/64-40 1.=5 ANEI° 9/64-40 =5 2
50 D1105-24G-D00  TUROAT PLATE fH%) M)t (9287:9) 1
51 D1162-246-D00  THROAT PLATE BASE GASKET M2 FT2 4 ARy 1
52 SS-TH31T0-ST  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=31 WALi2IT T1764-40 1,=30 3
53 D2405-246-DA0  KMIFE DRIVING SUAFT ASH. A2 94Ty 9TH (9)) 1
54 D2403-24G-DBO  ADJUSTING PLATE ASM. TETOFANLY 4T H3 (1)
55 35-7110830-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 7.5 WEGEIT 11/64-40 1.=7.5 (1)
50 D2407-246-DA0_ KHIFE DRIV-ING CRANK ASM. A2 Y9 97T H3 |
57 SS-7110910-Tp SCREW 11/64-40 .= 8.5 MG 11/64-10 1,=8.5 2
58 C5-08008!A-SH THRNST COLLAR ASH. D=8.0 ¥=8 A3Ab9Y D=8 ¥=8 "3 1
59 $5-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1= 3.2 FA2S® 11/64-40 1.=3.2 (2)
60 SS-6G151440-SP  SCREVW 15/64-28 L=14 L7¥3" 15/64-28 L.=14 1
6l 02409-246-D00  CAM FOLLOVER BASE IRy YRt 4 1
62 D24T3-246-D00  SPRING 7% 073 I
03 D2410-24G-DA0  CAM FOLLOWER ASH. MDY (93) 1
64 02412-246-D00  CAM ROLLER PIN Mon-3 3 (2)
65 D2411-246-D00  CAM ROLLER M- (2)
06 S5-8110510-SP  SCRE¥ 11/64-10 L=5 22" )1/64-40 L=5 2
67 D2425-246-D00 -CAM FOLLOWER SUAFT ITN Ty YT 1
68 D2414-246-D00  CAM HEVEE LISDT 7 1
69 S5-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 1= 6.0 FAFS" 1/4-40 L=6 6
70 D2415-246-D00 CAM AFSY 70" 9Rn I
71 02419-246-D00  SOLENOID STOPPER JUJIAR 2bYA° 1
72 D24)7-246-DA0°  SOLENOID ASH. AR YL (93) |
73 D2418-246-D00  SOLENOID INSTALL ING PLATF, YLI4ET MY 42 1
74 D2424-246-D00  STOPPER AL9N° |
75 ¥P-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L3993 5X10.5X1 2
76 SS-6111140-SP_ SCRE¥ 11/064-40 L=} 339" 11/64-40 1.=11 2
ki D1122-246-DA0 FRONT COVER ASH. LN H] i
78 D1167-246-DA0  FRONT COVER SCREV ASH. AN - FRAEYT B3 (1)
79 B3431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET NS I (2)
80 D1122-246-D00-A FRONT COVER IIMNTY (1)
81 D1166-246-D00  POSITION ING PIN TANN TSR ALY (2)
-246-100- ASKET IAINTAIRY 117
83 RE-0700000-K0  E-SHAPED SHAP RING (7HM) Ed" 322 7 (N
NOTE(ik82) #ol. .. .. Selective part IR A,



1. MALIN SHAFT & THRED TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
|- & - RFEBIER

L—_———_—..—_—.—_—_/




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ I | ANT,
1 B1906-246-0A0  TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE PIN ASM. FVETY $9I97Y 93 1
2 B1906-528-000  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FUETVEEIYTY (1)
K| €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK gy 0.1)
1 R0O-0371801-00  RUBBER RING (UM (n
5 €0-2520000-00  0IL WICK 1y 0.1)
] S3-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 29" 15/64-28 L=15 1
1 B1901-246-000-A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FoETY |
8 B1907-246-0A0  TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FUETY $2-29°h hy !
B B1907-528-000  OIL SIAFT FULTVRL-2Y7h (1)
10 BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WIIITE D=3 ETZ-An°47° (0.2)
11 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK oy (0.2)
12 B1907-526-000  TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUETY 254F79TY I
13 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK yy 0.1
14 TA-0290301-M0  PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 kAt D=2.9%X3.2 L=3 I

15 B1408-246-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ME™9 h595 uypr I
16 B1201-246-0A0  MAIN SHAFT ASM. 9997 (93) ]
17 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK vy (0.1)
18 TA-0500601-M0  PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 Pty D=5X5.4 L=6 (m
19 CQ-5050000-00  OIL WICK oy 0.1
20 B1210-051-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NE”- h5u9L°y

21 B1206-051-000  COUNTERWEIGNT 7418 |
22 S5-8680540-SP  SCREV 9/32-28 L= 4.5 FA3Y" 9/32-28 L=4.5 I
23 S5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FA3Y" 9/32-28 L=16 I
24 SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 1.=16.5 IMEGEIT 9/32-28 L=16.5 I
28 SS-8681650-TP_ SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 PX29™ 9/32-28 L=16 |
20 B1202-051-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 9997h LARN I
21 3S-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FA29™ 15/64-28 L=15 I
28 B1203-051-000  OIL FELT 9997y LA TIAb 2
29 B3517-009-000  OIL FELT REAR 3-7° P7TIRTA 7IMG 2
39 S5-8151550-SP  SCREY_ 15/64-28 L.=15 BX#9" 15/64-28 L=15 I
31 B1203-246-000  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 9990 +h A [
32 35-8661030-SP SCREV 1/4-40 L=10 FXZIT 1/4-40 L=10 2
33 B1605-246-000  FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM 19 AVYY hh I
KL RC-2421211-KP  RETAINING RING WML

39 B1214-019-000 _ SPROCKET RING 22°2ryr yvy* 2
30 B1302-051-000  SPROCKET WNEEL, UPPER 9927° 0¥} ]
Xii SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 IVLF3Y" 9/32-28 1.=16.5 ]
18 3S-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MX29™ 9/32-28 L=16 |
39 $5-8152030-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=20 FA2Y™ 15/64-28 1.=20 1
10 B1216-051-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING 1, REAR n977Y AN (1) ]
41 B1217-051-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING (2), REAR 9977h 9vnAn (2) ()
42 SS-8150710-SP SCREV 15/64-28 L=7 MX2" 15/64-28 L=7 (2)
43 B1216-051-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING 1, REAR PIVTY duAe (1) (1)
41 SB-1150002-00  BEARING ATPYUYT (1)
15 B1218-051-000  REAR BEARING RETAINING COLLAR BIITH GIUATPYYYT b (n
10 D1227-246-D00  HAND WIIEEL MATIIAR ]
47 35-8151550-SP  SCREVW 15/64-28 1.=15 MX2y™ 15/64-28 L=15 1
18 35-8151780-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 FA3Y" 15/64-28 L=17 |
1M B1301-246-000  TIMING BELT IAIVYT AR} !
40 B1839-246-0A0  LOWER SPROCKET WIEEL ASM. I227°05YF B3 [
by B1839-246-000  SPROCKET WIIEEL, IOWER 3277 uF 9k (1)
h2 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 27°ay9r Yuy© (1)
43 55-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.0 FA2IT 1/4-40 L=6 2



4. NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
B4 - TERBGR




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - AMT,
1 B1421-246-0A0 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ASM. ME"9 b9 274 (93) 1
2 55-8680810-TP  SCREV 9/32-28 L=8.0 MA2Y" 9/32-28 L=8 )
3 B1440-246-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME SCREW NEY a9p™9 24 gyt (1)
4 B1429-246-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT MNE9 a9p™y Yy (1)
5 B1422-512-000 FELT ME® - 3-}"=42"4 TIA} (1)
6 B1440-512-000 RETAINER MNRE"- 3-}"-2"4 714} 19T (1)
7 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK v 0.2
8 #01 B1438-246-00B WASHER B BILTITTH AR P % 1
9 B1430-246-000. ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT MAETY 298"y ¥y 1A 1

10 €0-2000000-00 OIL WICK 1Yy 0.2
11 B1432-246-000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR MNEY 9079 37) Hyany, 1
12 €Q-2000000-00 OIL WICK 1Yy 0.2
13 B1438-512-4A00 VASHER T=1.35 A=A 178 T=1.35 1
14 $5-9152130-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20.5 oYy Ak 15/64-28 1
15 B1431-246-000 ROCK_SHAFT REAR CRANK NE™Y 9L 197" 95" Lo}
16 B1434-246-000  CONNECTING ROD NES = -}t -pyp* |
17 SD-1020961-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.2 H=9.86 2"vz¥™ D=10.2 1=9.6 2
18 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 VY LA R] S 9/32-28 2
19 B1628-246-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK A4AL YH5* 1
20 SS-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 k339" 15/64-28 L=14 |
21 S8-7110720-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.0 IV 11/64-40 L=7 |
22 B1401-246-000 NEEDLE BAR ME™ 1
23 B1437-512-000-A NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK MR -h71% 2 1
24 B1411-512-000-A NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION MR -%2% ]
25 B1412-051-000  FELT MFE -2"% JIA 1
20 S5-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 k72T 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
rxi MDP-17BB1600 NEEDLE DPX17 #16B M) DPX17 #16B 1
28 3S-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 IWEFIEYT 1/8-44 1,=4.5 |
29 B1418-141-H00  NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE WUP SRS Y 1 1
30 D1854-246-D00  BOBBIN ATy 1
31 D1830-246-DA0 00K ASM. AF¥YA"2 (93) 1
32 B1824-246-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER Th b2 Py4

33 B1827-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK 8 FUI4 a0 1
34 B1826-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK PIN h FTe PyI4 auyth 1
35 B1835-246-000  SCREW LEIDEPN |
30 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 INEIFYT 9/64-40 L=6.8 |
37 B1825-246-000 OPENING LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE Th BT FUr4 favt94% |
38 SH-6051202-TR  SCREV M5 L=12 oyH97+R" bk M5X0.8 L=12 |
38 SM-6051002-TR SCREW M5 L=10 nY397+%" A+ U5X0.8 L=10 |
30 WP-0520656-SA  WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 L3151 5.2%X9.5X0.6 2
40 B1810-246-0A0-A HOOK SHAFT SADDLE ASM. BRITHET4 B3 l
41 B1834-246-000~-A BUSHING BRI |
A2 #01 B1820-246-00B WASHER B RN B 2
A3 B1833-246-000 HOOK SHAFT GEAR BRITHHEAIT AR 1
44 D1801-246-D00-A NOOK DRIVING SHAFT IR9°h 1
1Y B1821-246-000 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM t VUEOAETY AT 1
10 S5-8150580-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 5.0 FAZYT 15/64-28 1.=5 |
47 35-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 AT 15/64-28 1.=4.7 1
A8 D1802-246-D00 BUSHING, FRONT Y2 ITh LA |
419 SS-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 IMEF2I" 11/64-40 L= 4 3
h0 B1836-246-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT PINION I2ITHRINYT AR 1
H1 35-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.0 FAZI™ 1/4-40 L=6 3
52 35-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FA%Y™ 15/64-28 1.=4.7 |
H3 B1803-246-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE IRI°h FhALN 1
H4 D1834-246-D00  FELT TIME 1
99 B3513-246-000 OIL PUNP SHAFT F192 K°UI°TTH |
56 35-8110750-SP  SCKEW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 FAZIT 11/64-40 1.=6.5 2
57 B1804-246-000 PLUNGER METAL YY) 7°599 - A4 1
H8 35-8150510-TP  SCREVW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FA%Y™ 15/64-28 L=4.7 |
59 B1842-246-000  SPACER I227°059F AA°-# |
1)) B1814-246- G SCREV EUELTETTIT} DM I
61 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 o339k 11/64-40 1

NOTE (A:d2) #0l. ... . Selective part BIRBR



5. PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

i =2 BR&




REF.NO. NOTE DESCRIPTION [ S AMT,
] B1501-241-000  PRESSER BAR 191" - |
2 B1510-155-000  PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING TRIR" - Ysa 1
3 S5-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 £329™ 9/64-40 L=9 ]
4 B1525-246-0A0  PRESSER FOOT ASM. P=4 191 (53) (P=4) ]
5 B1525-246-000  PRESSER FOOT, UPPER I 19 391 (91) (1)
0 B1526-246-000  PRESSER FOOT, LOVER P=4 131 (3%) (P=4) (1
7 B1527-246-000  PRESSER FOOT PIN Y29 91 Oy m
8 B1521-246-000 FINGER GUARD T Ft-pt ()
9 B1509-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 19I53-0979" 1

10 B1511-555-000 NUT 1/2-28 14153-2939" $9h ]
TT B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING 191 739t9 Az 1
12 B1512-051-000  HAND LIFTER i8I7y” 1
13 B1515-051-000  HAND LIFTER PIN 13175 Iy ]
14 SD-0800481-SP  HINGE SCREV D= 8 H= 4.9 229" D=8 H=4.9 1
15 SS-7111310-SP__ SCREV 11/64-40 L=12.8 INEFRY” 11/64-40 L=12.8 1
16 B1528-246-000  PRESSER LIFTER LEVER A ECN] ]
17 B1462-053-000  THREAD RELEASE SPRING AR2AX 9F4% A% |
18 B1460-246-0A0  THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. 1b 203 9¥4%  (¥y279) |
19 B3410-246-000  PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER S M2 AL S ]
20 SD-0991551-SP_ HINGE SCREW D=9.9 H=5.5 2"y29° D=9.9 H=15.5 ]
2] SS-1151310-TP  SCREW 539" 2
22 GAK-29004000 LIFTING LEVER LINK ITFY FRIPFT 9FT 1
23 SD-0790431-SP  HINGE SCREVW D= 7.94 K= 4.3 2 vzy™ D=7.94 H=4.3 1
24 GAK-290010A0 PNEUMATIC UNIT I7-HV54 H3x® |
25 GAK-29001000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE FUYTATY MYYY4% ()
20 GAK-020210A0 PRESSER LIFTING CORD ASN. THIP¥ 3~ 2-}° h3 (1)
27 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR T2 LET 2~ (1)
28 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-9%"F m
29 SM-4061001-SB SCREW M6 L=10 FAT232Y9T M6 L=10 (2)
30 GAK-29009000 ELBOW DA9995TFA (IAET) (1
31 GAS-11419000 TERMINAL BASE 2YINTY (1)
32 HP-0013300-00  CONNECTOR VARALE VD] (2)
33 SM-4041601-SR  SCREW M4 L=16 FATEYT M4X0.7 L=16 (2)
34 GAK-29008000 SOLENOID VALVE YUI4N ATATT (1)
34 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 499957 5B (IART) ()
30 GAK-29015000 JOINT A 49995 FA (AbV-1) (N
37 SH-4032501-SN  SCREW M3X0.5 L=25 FAT22Y" M3X0.5 L=25 (2)
18 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER AL°ay m
39 BT-0600400-EB  TUBE HOSE, BLACK ILavE-2 Ho (1)
40 BT-0600400-EB  TUBE HOSE, BLACK N (0.9)
A1 BT-0600400-EB  TUBE HOSE, BLACK I avE-2 (0.1)
42 GAK-29002000 SOLENOID VALVE COVER FUYTATY MYE42 ARt - ]
43 SH-4040601-SN  SCREW M4 L=6 FAT 23" M4X0.7 L=6 4
44 GAK-29014000 ELBOW C D4YIYETFC (M) 2
45 GAK-29013000 CYL INDER IPVR - 1
A0 GAK-29003000 CYLTNDER BLOCK MR 2 A S |
47 SD-0801601-SP  HINGE SCREV D= 8 H=16 2Tv3y*™ D=8 H=16 ]
48 WP-0850002-SD  WASHER 8.5X18.0X1.6 k94752 8.5%X18X1.6 2
49 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 IVEIRY”  D=4.8 L=25 1

- 10 —



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
L 9B

-

g 15

-1 -




REF. NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION kv oA A AMT,
1 B1619-246-000  CONNECTING ROD Y oy 1
2 B1621-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER HINGE PIN 190 Avhy 4 37h 1
3 S5-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FX29" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
1 B1620-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER ) AVHY 44 1
5 SS-8151150-SP _ SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 bA#y” 15/64-28 1.=10.5 ]
G B1622-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER SHAFT 19 Avhy 5% 1
7 B1623-246-000  BUSHING 190 AV 3T A |
8 SS-8150510-TP  SCREVW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 MXxY" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
9 B1627-246-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK PIN AL AH)9FTITH 1
10 S5-8090540-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 FX29” 9/64-40 L=5 2
11 B1626-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK 9 AVEY B2 e 2
12 B1624-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER ARM 70 f39ty Yuy 1
13 B1625-246-000  SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT 90 AVhY BhaTe vy 1
14 B1632-246-000  FEED REGULATOR ) Fartyx I
15 SS-7120640-SP __ SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 IALG2Y” 3/16-28 L=6 ]
16 SS-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 1.=15.5 k5#9" 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
17 D1634-555-D00  STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREV EVAREVISE P 1
18 B1633-246-000  STITCH DIAL AEY 44 ) 1
19 3S-6121050-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 k73" 3/16-28 1.=9.5 |

20 B1147-555-000 PIN 19 F3-€9 ¢°y ]

21 B1148-555-000  SPRING 7Y F3a-£9 °unTz 1
22 D1660-246-D00  REVERSE FEED LEVER SHAFT 90 bAT-9"y 1
23 B1629-246-000  CONTROL LEVER CRANK 70 bAT-9" )95t 1
24 SS-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L32Y” 3/16-28 L=9 1
25 SS-8150710-SP _ SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FX29" 16/64-28 L=7 !
20 B1630-246-000  CONTROL LEVER CRANK LINK 9 AVHY WYY (A) 1
21 SD-0640325-SP  IIINGE SCREW 2Ryt 2
28 B1631-246-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER SHAFT ARM Y AVhY ITh 95T 1
29 SS-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L.=12 k539" 3/16-28 L=9 1
30 B1666-246-000  TENSION SPRING LYN°Y AT ]
31 SD-0400201-SD  NINGE SCREW D= 4 = 2 2TveyT D=4 H=2 1
32 B1648-246-000  SUSPENSION 100K LYNTYAT 20y 1
33 3S8-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1.= 6.8 IIGEYT 9/64-40 1.=6.8 1
34 D1602-246-D00  FEED BAR U4 1
15 D1613-246-D00  FEED DOG TYINT (413939) 1
30 58-6110670-TP  SCREW /EGEIT 1
37 SD-0400221-SP  NINGE SCREW TRyt I
38 B1618-246-000 ECCENTRIC ROLLER AVYY an |
39 D1614-246-D00  FEED BAR SUPPORT 199374 491 1
10 SD-0790452-SP N INGE SCREV 2 uy” 1
4] SD-0790701-SP  IINGE SCREW 2°vEy” 1
12 S5-8080660-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 MA%" 1/8-44 1.=5.5 1
13 D1615-246-D00  FEED BAR CRANK 17274 732 |
14 35-6080720-SP  SCREW k329" 1/8-44 L=7 1
45 55-6110670-TP  SCREV ALGTEI” |
40 SS-7110830-SP  "SCREW 11/64-40 1.= 7.5 529" 11764-40 L=7.5 1
47 B1616-246-000  FEED BAR LINK W 2% )y 1
18 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 wyhy39r 1/4-40 1
19 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MAz" 15/64-28 L=15 |
h0 B1617-246-000 FEED ROCKER LINK SHAFT 2404 199 WUy I 1
bl B1607-246-000 BUSHING, FRONT 24N R5YITY Q1AM |
h2 NS-6660430-SP  NUT - 1/4-40 aIh3yr 1/4-40 1
53 B1601-246-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT 2484 A9 9Ty 1
h4 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 232b9% D=11.11 ¥=10 1
55 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FA29™ 1/4-40 L=6 2
1)) B1609-246-000  BUSHING, REAR 2404 29UIT Y 9Iniam 1
57 SS-8151550-SP SCREV 15/64-28 L=15 MAzY" 15/64-28 L=15 1
H8 R0-0742401-00  RUBBER RING 0)vy* 1

- 12 —



7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
[l A % 0 RER R

— 13 -




REF. NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

- 14 —

1 D1650-246-DA0  REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. Y7 1 249 (93) 1
2 103-12908 SVITCH COVER A149F ANT- (1)
3 ST-0030621-SN  SCREVW D=3 L=6 29e°v39” D=3-24 L=6 (1)
4 H¥W-5001400-00 2-C CABLE ¥¥7724%2-1" 0.18X12X2 (0.2)
5 103-12809 SWITCH MOUNTING BASE 249% FUYIRT4 (1)
8 103-13005 BACK-TOUCH SWITCH 29E0TYY 249% (1)
1 38-7621040-SP  SCRE¥ 3/16-32 L= 9.5 /LT 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
8 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k34733 5X10.5X1 2
9 35-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AEF2IT 11/64-40 L=7 1
10 WP-0501016-SD__ WASHER _5X10.5X1 k3442 5X10.5X1 8
11 101-19303 SOLENOID COVER SAEVIN TR 1
12 101-19105 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC24V YU 2y 24V 1
13 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE IWTRYRMYERT 4 1
14 35-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 ayhya~ Ak 11/64-40 1.=9.5 4
15 D2464-555-B00 L INK_DRIVING MAGNET PIN kAR ¥ 3R N/ 1] |
106 RE-0400000-KO  E-RING EX2F29 4 2
117 S8-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 I/E32Y” 15/64-28 1.=12 1
18 WS-0631510-KP  SPRING WASHER ATRETHT R 2
19 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 L343 6.2X13X1 2
20 B2733-761-000 PIN Ly 1
21 35-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 IL72Y" 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
22 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION YOI UAT- AT RN 2
23 D2515-232-D00  TORSION SPRING A3BL LINY4R PIINT 2 1
24 101-19758 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM ASM. SR VEVDIINVE DS N 1
25 3S-7121410-SP_ SCREV 3/16-28 L.=14 IETY” 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
20 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 li= 3.3 2°v2y" D=7.24 H=3.3 ?
27 D1657-246-D00  REVERSE FEED ROD SR VIR VUM ) 1
28 SD-0721111-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 li=11.1 279" D=7.24 H=11.1
29 101-19402 LINK SR VEL LRSS UV 1
30 NS-6150430-SP __ NUT 15/64-28 Y3y 15/64-28 !
31 101-19501 LINK INSTALLING BASE S VEVTINE ST R 1
32 101-19907 CUSHION YAt~ 2%49 |
13 B1114-280-000 PIN Ly 1
34 101-07605 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER LR VELUIT N I



8. WIPPER COMPONENTS
) — N—E &k

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A ANT.
1 D2101-246-DA0  WIPER SOLENOID ASM, 94N° -39 79 (U3) 1
2 D6001-555-B00  PLUG COVER 7°39" AT~ A (1)
3 D8029-555-BOA  NYLON PLUG 6P 6P 40v7°3%" (1)
4 DB043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE €Y 2-374 42 (4)
5_ $S-7110340-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 I/EFFYT 11/64-40 L= 3.2 (3)
6 102-09401 SOLENOTID INSTALLING BASE COVER 940" =T FYF AT - (n
7 HW-5F18512-48  4-CORE CABTYRE CORD $¥7°24¥a-+" 0.18X19X4  (1.5)
8 D2120-555-C00  CORD PRESSER (120V) 0y 45v7° (1)
9 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L3979 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)
10 SS-7110510-SP __SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IALFRYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
1 E9862-201-000  TUBE I SEUM TEE A )]
12 102-09609 WIPER SOLENOID P40° =257 7Y (1
13 102-09302 SOLENOID INSTALLING BASE 94N =TT R MYYITA (1)
14 $S-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IALIEYT 11/64-40 L=7 (2)
15 D2119-555-C00  SWITCH 940° - b A4YF (1)
10 WP-0330500-MB  WASHER 3.3X6X0.5 EFRTHTF 2N M3 (2)
17 SM-4030601-SN  SCREV M3 X 6 FAT 279" H3X0.5 L=6 (2)
18 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 ATRETHT 2 4.4X7.4X1 (2)
19 NM-6040003-SC  NUT nyh719+ M4X0.7 332 (2)

20 102-098005 WIPER DRIVING ARM 940° -3-}" -9F" (1)
21 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7 /EFEYT 11/64-40 L=7 (1)
22 SD-0600271-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 2.7 27v3y" D=6 H=2.7 (1)
23 D2102-246-DBO  WIPER BASE ASM. 94n°-}"274 (93) (1)
24 D2103-246-DA0  WIPER LINK ASH. (2) 940° -7 (2) (¥3) (1)
25 D2102-246-DA0  WIPER BASE ASM. YA =R 274 FyaTy (1)
20 SS-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 uyhyETA 11/64-40 L=9.5  (2)
21 RE-0320000-KO  SNAP RING 3.2 Ed"2bt9 3.2 (2)
28 102-08700 WIPER LINK SHAFT TSV ) (1)
29 $S-3090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 EYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)
30 ¥P-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 L34 "% 3.7X8X1 (1)
X} D2106-246-D00  WIPER 94n° - (1)

- 15 —



9.

Bl-LT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
NI M AN— - REEFHE

REI. NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION BV 1 AM1
| B0101-246-000  BELT COVER, TOP ODPAY L 1
2 B0102-245-0A0  BELT COVER ASM. ATAMINT - (5Y27) 1
3 5S5-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=4.3 L33y 11/64-40 1.=4.3 1
4 B9106-246-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT ATAR BAT- 391 ?
5 B9107-246-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT PLATE ATAE BINT- 98T (% ]
6 35-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 Lizy" 11/64-40 L=11 ?
7 BO104-246-000  BELT COVER, LOWER ATAR AT (9R) 1
8 55-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 t329" 11/64-40 L=4.3 ]
] B3201-012-0B0  BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 1h3% Y-F |

10 SK-3482000-SC  WOOD SCREY D=4.8 L=20 IEYY” D=4.8 L=20 (2)
1 WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k53" %% 5X10.5X1 (2)
12 B3201-012-0A0  BOBBIN WINDER ASM. k2% -7 (1)
13 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION STUD NUT 1r$3-2 Y (1)
14 B3129-012-B00  TENSION SPRING B 1+$3-9 M2 B (1
15 B3126-012-000 TENSION DISC {+$2-9%3 (2)
16 B3223-012-0A0  THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. A% AFFI-987-374 U3 (1)
17 35-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7.8 WE32Y” 11/64-40 L=T7. (1)
18 WP-0501016-SC  WASIER 5X10.5X1 E387h" % 5X10.5X1 (1
19 B3214-012-0A0  BOBBIN WINDER VIIEEL ASM. SRS VAN TV R (1)
20 35-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=5 bA2" 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
21 B3228-012-000  RUBBER BRAKE BAET-AT A} (1)
22 B3229-012-000  BRAKE CLAMP AR -ATAM AFI42 (1)
23 3S-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=4 IAEFFIT 11/64-40 L= 4 (1)
24 B3204-012-0A0  BOBBIN VWINDER BASE ASM. AFIF2T4 N3 (n
25 B3212-012-000  SPINDLE X P : (1)
20 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 1i=2.6 27vzyT D=4.9 11=2.6 (n
27 B3217-012-000  STOP LATCH CAN A L B (1)
28 35-7081310-SN SCREW 1/8-44 1=12.5 eIy 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1

- 16 —




10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

#6 7B 6%

fie = |




REF .RO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

- AMT.

1 B3505-246-0A0  OIL RETURN FELT ASM. AVTTIAN2Y JIAE (U]) 1
2 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER BN2- JIAF A 19X 1
3 38-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 IEFEYT 11/64-40 L= 4 1
4 BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 E"2-An° 47° 0.4
5 €Q-2000000-00 _ OIL WICK Yy 0.3
6 B3501-246-000  ARM OIL FELT (1) P-4 777927 1Ak (1) 1
7 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK gy 0.1
8 B3502-246-000  ARM OIL FELT (2) P=h 777537 7IA (2) 1
9 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK 1y 0.1
10 B3530-555-000  OIL SIGHT WINDOW 777534 l
11 R0-1952401-00  RUBBER RING oy 1
12 B3533-246-000  FELT ERAE MUVAR T 1
13 B3503-246-0A0  OIL TUBE ASM. 292 hv (43) !
14 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.1
12 B3504-246-0A0  QIL RETURN PIPE ASM. F-h_d¥)19 N°47° (43) ]
16 B3519-246-000  PIPE HOLDER (1) 29 A°47°981 (1) 1
17 SS~7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ILI2YT 11/64-40 L=7 ]
18 B3509-246-0A0~A MANIFOLD ASM. FI73TTUN AL B3 ]
19 B3509-246-000~A MARIFOLD FITGTTUN 4274 (1
20 SQ-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW Fa-7"byEd" o )
21 BP-3000000-00 - VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 L Z-AA" 470 (0.2)
22 BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 L z-n° 47° (0.4)
23 35-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W/LFFIT 11/64-40 L=7 (n
24 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSE, BLUE IRVE-2 71 (0.6)
25 B3530-246-000  BARBED FITTING JOINT AT -7"Y%° 5 (1)
26 B3510-246-000 PIPE HOLDER (4) N 477331 (4) (1
27 B1834-512-000-A OIL ADJUSTING SCREW M3~ F3-1Y3Y° (2)
28 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyh39r 11/64-40 (2)
29 SS-7111410-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=14 ILFFI” 11/64-40 L=14 1
30 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 I/LIEY” _11/64-40 1.=10.5 |
K3 B3511-246-0A0  SUCTION ASM. 291 47% (93) ]
32 B3512-246-000  SUCTION SET PLATE 192 7% bA4% (1)
33 101-26324 SUCTION ¥1-29"% (1)
34 BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WNITE D=3 LT 2-bN°47° (0.2)
35 SQ-1150451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7"borYey” ¢D)]
36 55-2110930-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=8.7 13397 11/64-40 L=8.75 (1)
37 B1851-512-000  FILTER SCREEN ¥2-2h7¢ 73 (1)
38 B1850-512-000  BUSHING NOLDER ¥a-2h7F Hy° (1)
39 $5-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IETFY” 9/64-40 1,=8.5 (1)
40 NS-6090310-SP _ NUT 9/64-40 Y939+ 9/64-40 D)
11 35-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 WAL72YT 11/64-40 1=12.8 1
42 B3522-246-000  PIPE HOLDER (1) N 47°481 (1) 1
13 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 I/EIFYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
14 B3523-246-0B0  OIL PUMP ASM. LEVELE VYA F I N 1
14-1 B3525-246-000  OIL PUMP_IIOLDER PLATE BN 29H° VT° 2499142 (1)
44 -2 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 /L32I” 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
15 B3523-246-000  OIL PUMP AR VT 24 (n
16 30-0000403-MZ  CONNECTING SCREV F2-7TVVrYFI” (2)
47 B3534-155-000  PLUNGER 77599 %- (1)
18 B1214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING °9vIT%- 19INT% (1)
19 B3526-246-000  PLUNGER PRESSER PLATE 7°5u9 ¥-141 (1)
50 35-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 WL32Y” 1/8-44 L=4.9 (2)
50-1 B3524-246-000  OIL PUMP SHAFT L PURL T SV R (1)
50-2 D2434-245-E00  SCREW A5AMFMARIT (2)
b1 BP-3000000-00 _ VINYL TUBE, WWITE D=3 E7Z-RA°47° 0.2
h2 B3521-246-000  PIPE IIOLDER (3) BN A°47°441 (3) 1
53 35-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7 IMFRYT 11/64-40 L=7 ]
h4 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK 2y 0.2
b5 BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 ETZ-AN 47° 0.2
56 S0-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F2-7"bVryRIT 1
57 BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WIITE D=3 L Z-An" 477 1
h8 5Q-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F2-77 V939" 1
59 B3534-155-000  PLUNGER 7°309" ¥~ |
60 B1214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING 7°599" %= A9LNT% 1
61 B3514-246-000  PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 7°399°%- 1%L HIY”. ]
62 35-7110410-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=4 AE327T 11/64-40 L= 4 2
63 B3507-246-0A0  OIL RETURN FELT ASM. 957°% 329 TIAF (H3) ]
64 B3536-122-000  HOLDER B $2-2 p°47°491 l
85 38-7110710~-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ILTFYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
66 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSE, BLUE IRvE-2 P !
07 B3529-226-000 OIL FELT PRESSER AN~ FIAMSY 1
68 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11.5X2.0 L3187 % 4.8X11.5X2 2

- 18 —



11. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS
I 5 B4R

- 19 —



REF . NO. NOTE

PART NO. DESCRIPTILION E v o o AMT.
1 B8201-246-000  TABLE F-7"0 1
2 D8203-555-B00  DRAWER (35 387 1
3 B8204-012-000  DRAVER SUPPORT L2y 941 1
1 D8204-555-D00  DRAVER STOPPER 2T IRFYN° - 1
5 SK-1211000-SC__ W0OD SCREW D=2.1 L=10 $58939° D=2.1 L=10 1
6 B8101-552-0B0  Z SHAPED STAND ASM. VASVIER 1
7 B8101-552-000  NEIGHT ADJUSTING STAND ASM., L. 93 (e37Y) (2)
8 SH-9082023-SE  SCREW M8 L=20 YRk M8 L=20 1
9 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 E397h % 8.7X18X1.6 (4)
10 WS-0861410-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 N (4)
1 3D-1204215-SE  HINGE SCREW D=12 H=42.1 A19f1- AP (4)
12 WP-1252210-SC  WASHER 12.5X25.6X%2.2 k3378 % 12.5X25.6X2.2 (4)
13 WS-1253010-KN  SPRING WASHER 12.5X21.5X3 ATEFETHT R 12.5%X21.5X3 (4)
14 B8103-552-000  STAND ASM. vf1- b3 (1)
15 B8112-552-000  LEG BQTTOM_SUPPORT BRACKET I89f1- P43 (2)
10 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 E79°3"% 8.7X18X1.6 (2)
17 WS-0861410-KR  SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 NTFPTHTF 8.6X15X1.4 (2)
18 SH-0082023-SE  SCREW M8 L=20 YR A M8 L=20 (2)
19 D7114-555-BAB  CONNECTING ROD ASM. (B) borYRT- b3 (1
20 B8126-552-0AE _ OIL HOLDER ASM. 777989 934 H3 (1
21 SM-9082023-SE  SCREW M8 1.=20 oyhyE" A+ M8 L=20 (1)
22 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 L35 % 8.7X18X1.6 (1)
23 ¥S-0861410-KR  SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 NETHx 8.6X15X1.4 (1)
24 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 ayhy39r M8 (1)
25 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING 7342 77992 (2)
26 D8114-555-BOE  PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET THRIY 9h4% (2)
27 SH-9082023-SE  SCREV M8 L=20 YR~ A+ M8 L=20 (2)
28 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 L3143 8.7X18X1.6 (2)
29 WS-0861410-KR  SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 ATFETHT % 8.6X15X1.4 (2)
30 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 939 M8 (2)
31 B8107-552-000  LEG BOTTOM SUPPORT I2951- h3 (1)
32 D8110-555-BOE  PEDAL 734% (1)
33 D8115-555-B00. PEDAL SHAFT ACaR ITY (1)
34 B8102-552-000  HEIGHT ADJUSTING STAND ASM., R. ¥y (%7) (1)
15 B8104-552-000  TABLE SUPPORT F-7"Nh 391 bA4% (2)
16 SK-3514000-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 WEYFYT (4)
37 B8105-552-000  STAND SIDE SUPPORT ASM. 31 Jf1- H3 (1)
38 D8112-556-BOE  PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7342 $3-294%2 (1)
39 SM-9061203-SE  SCREV M6 L=12 ayAE" A M6 L=12 (3)
40 ¥P-0671016-SE _ WASHER 6.7X13X1 L3873 % 6.7X13X1 (3)
41 ¥S-0621210-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 AT9TH 3 6.2X11.4X1.2 3)
12 B8111-552-000  STAND (RIGHT) ASM. y$2- Hy (3%7) (1
43 B3110-552-000  RUBBER CAP FeURTRTL 3997° (1)
44 NM-6120003-SE  NUT M12 a9A73yh M12 332 (1)
45 B8108-555-0A0  ADJUSTING SCREW ASM. WITH CAP ¥¥Y7°9% Fa-v9E0° 43 (4)

- 20 —



12. THREAD STAND UNIT

# IIRE -

—————————————————— —]

!

l

[

[

|

[

|

|

|

|

!

|

[

|

[

|

|

!

|

|

!

[

|

|

|

[

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

_J
REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION £ v AMT.

1 111-81559 THREAD STAND ASM. 4F2F Y0¥ U3 1
2 111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER AF% JUFTAR (2)
3 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN RIEELE E) (2)
4 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION AF23979” (2)

5 111-81807 SPOOL REST 442397475 (2)

0 SH-6061610-SC  SCREV M6 L=16 L5323y M6 L=15 (2)
1 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 13795 YN (2)
8 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AFRFET- $27274 (1)
9 111-81757 THREAD GUIDE ASM. {M797°B 43 (1)
10 111-81609 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {H35479 91 (1)
11 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {MIFRT-9%7F (1)
12 SH-4051405-SE  SCREW H5X0.8 L=14 FAT23Y" M5X0.8 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 aYhy39+ M5X0.8 122 (2)
14 111-81500 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {27879 I3 (1)
15 111-81708 SPOOL_REST ARM 4b2795" B (1)
16 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 AT#37h%% 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  RUT M5X0.8 ayh939+ U5X0.8 12 (2)
18 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 AFRFET- BAIYE (2)
19 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 E5%7h"% 17X30X2.6 (2)
20 D3310-555-D00  RUBBER WASHER AMRTE - #7-9va"h (2)
N B VASHER ATFTHT 7 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)
22 MAD-11532000 STAPLE -} 2797°M (&)

- 21 -



13.

REF.

IHREAD ROOT COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)
Y5l 2 REME (FFRIEXERS)

NO. NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION | ANT.
GTD-010010A0 THREAD ROOT ASM. by (93) 1
GTD-01001000 FACE PLATE 1he¥39 Av{2 (1)
GTD-01002000 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE 1y VU4 MYr4% (1)
GTD-01003000 SOLENOID SIS BVIVE] (1)
D2119-555-C00  SWITCH 940° - M7 A24Y% (1)
H¥-5001400-00 2-C CABLE Y77 34¥2-F 0.18X12X2  (1.5)
GTD-01006000 BUSHING AFY7T7TYIUYT (1)
WP-0330500-MB  WASHER 3.3X6X0.5 EFETHTF 2T 2A M3 (2)
SM-4030601-SN  SCREV M3 X 6 FAT23Y" M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
$5-7110340-SP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 W/EFFI” 11/64-40 L= 3.2 (2)
GTD-01004000 CONNECTING ARM {re% LVU¥Y 95 (n
S§-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 /7Y 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
55-8110560-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 MA2Y” 11/64-40 L=4.5 (2)
GTD-01005000 THREAD ROOT BAR {hex F79 (1)

GTD-01007000

THREAD GUIDE

Abes AbPVI4

- 22 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ® 3
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
=% H No. w5 H No. wm & H lNo. o B =} No.
BP-3000000-00 6 10 B1601-246-000 12 63 B3503-246-000 18 13 D1170-246-DA0 2 10
BP-3000000-00 18 4 B1605-246-000 6 33 B3504-248-0A0 18 15 D1227-246-D00 6 40
BP-3000000-00 18 21 B81607-246-000 12 51 B3505-246-0A0 18 1| 01602-246-D00 12 34
BP-3000000-00 18 22 B1609-246-000 12 56 B3507-246-0A0 18 63 D1613-246-p00 12 35
nr-3000000-00 18 34 B1616-246-000 12 47 B3508-512-000 18 2 D1614-246-D00 12 30
Br-3000000-00 18 51 B1617-246-000 12 50 B3500-246-0A0-A 13 18 D1615-246-D00 12 43
BP-3000000-00 18 55 B1618-246-000 12 38 B3509-246-000-A 18 19 D1834-555-p00 12 {7
Br-3000000-00 18 57 B1619-246-000 12 | B3510-246-000 18 26 D1650-246-DA0 14 1
IT-0400251-EA 18 24 B1620-246-000 12 4 B3511-246-0A0 18 31 D1657-246-D00 14 27
NT-O400251-EA 18 66 B1821-246-000 12 2 B3512-2486-000 18 32 D1660-246-D00 312 22
NT-OG00400-EB 10 390 B1622-246-000 12 6 B3513-246-000 38 55 D1801-246-D00-A 8 44
BT-OG00400-EB 10 40 B1623-246-000 12 7 B3514-246-000 13 61 01802-246-D00 B 48
BT-O0600400-EB 10 41 B1624-246-000 12 |2 B3517-009-000 6 29 D1830-246-DA0 8 3}
1103-246-000 2 50 B1625-246-000 12 13 B3519-246-000 18 16 D1834-246-D00 8 54
B1112-246-000 2 36 01626-246-000 12 11 B3521-246-000 18 52 D1854-246-D00 8 30
BI113-246-000 2 34 B1627-246-000 12 9 B3522-246-000 183 42 D2101-246-DA0 15 i
BI114-051-000 2 ¢ B1628-246-000 8 9 B3523-246-0B0 18 44 D2102-246-DA0 15 25
B1I14-246-000 2 37 B1629-246~000 12 23 B3523-246-000 18 45 D2102-246-pB0 15 23
B1114-280-000 14 33 B1630-246-000 12 26 B3524-246-000 18  50-1 D2103-246-PA0 15 24
BI116-246-000 2 59 B1631-246-000 12 28 B3525-246-000 18 44-1 D2106-246-p00 5 3
P11 17-246-000 2 58 B1632-246-000 12 14 B3526-246-000 18 49 D2119-656-C00 15 15
NI118-246-000 2 12 $1633-246-000 12 18 B3520-226-000 18 67 D2119-555-C00 22 5
B1121-246-000 2 | B1648-246-000 12 32 B3530-246-000 18 25 D2120-555-C00 2  g¢
B1124-246-000 2 3 B1666-246-000 12 30 #3530-555-000 18 10 02120-555-C00 15 8
D1128-246-000 2 53 B1675-246-000 2 55 B3533-246-000 18 12 D2401-246-D00 4 43
B1129-246-000 2 21 B1803-246-000 8 53 B3534-165-000 18 47 02402-246-D00 4 20
B1130-246-000 2 65 B1804-246-000 8 57 B3534-155-000 18 59 D2403-246-pB0 4 54
Bi132-521-000 2 30 B1810-246-0A0-A 8 40 B3536-122-000 18 64 D2405-246-pA0 4 53
#1140-051-000 2 23 B1814-246-000 8 60 B8101-552-080 20 6 02407-246-DA0 4 5§
B1147-555-000 12 20 B1820-246-008 8 42 B8101-652-000 20 7 02409-246-000 4 o]
11148-555-000 12 21 B1821-246-000 8 45 B8102-562-000 20 34 D2410-246-DA0 4 03
B110 1-246-000 2 4 B1824-246-000 8 32 B8103-552-000 20 14 D2411-246-D00 4 65
DIIG7-246-000 2 13 B1825-246-000 8 37 B8104-552-000 20 35 D2412-246-p00 4 04
HI170-246-000 2 15 B1826-246-000 8 34 B8105-552-000 20 37 02413-246-D00 4 G2
D17 1-246-000 2 14 B1827-246-000 8 33 B8107-552-000 20 31 D2414-141-F00 2 52
B1172-246-000 2 {9 B1833-246-000 8 43 B8108-555-000 20 45 D2414-246-D00 4 ©8
B1173-246-000 2 49 B1334-246-000-A 8 41 B8110-552-000 20 43 D2415-246-D00 4 70
BI201-246-0M0 6 16 B1834-512-000-A 18 27 B8111-552-000 20 42 D2416-246-p00 4 37
11202-051-000 6 26 B1835-246-000 8 35 B8112-552-000 20 15 D2417-246-DA0 4 72
B1203-051-000 G 28 B1836-246-000 8 50 B8126-552-0AE 20 20 D2418-246-p00 4 73
11203-246-000 G 31 B1839-246-0A0 6 50 B8201-246-000 20 1| D2419-246-D00 4 7
$1206-051-000 6 21 B1839-246-000 6 51 B8204-012-000 20 3 D2420-246-D00 4 40
BI210-051-000 6 20 B1842-246-000 8 59 BO101-246-000 16 1 D2421-246-p00 4 30
W214-019-000 6 35 B1843-246-0A0 2 20 B9102-245-000 16 2 D2422-246-D00 1 31
B1214-019-000 6 52 B1850-512-000 18 38 $9104-246-000 16 7 D2423-246-D00 4 28
P1214-038-000 13 48 B1851-512-000 18 37 BO106-246-000 16 4 02424-246-D00 4 74
B1214-038-000 18 60 B1901-246-000-A 6 7 B9107-246-000 16 5 D2425-246-D00 1 67
RI216-051-000 6 40 B1906-246-0A0 6 1| D2430-246-DOC 4 45
M1216-051-000 6 43 B1906-528-000 6 2 CQ-2000000-00 2 23-] D2431-246-000 4 40
MI217-051-000 6 41 B1907-246-0A0 6 8 CQ-2000000-00 8 7 02434-245-E00 18 50-2
BI1218-051-000 6 45 B1907-526-000 6 12 €0-2000000-00 38 10 D2464-555-B00 14 15
BI1301-246-000 6 49 B1907-528-000 ¢ 9 C0-2000000-00 8 12 02515-232-D00 14 23
#1302-051-000 6 36 B2733-761-000 14 20 €0-2000000-00 18 & D3101-246-DA0 4 1
P401-246-000 8 22 B3119-771-000 4 20 €G-2000000-00 18 7 03129-555-000 4 18
n1408-246-000 6 15 B3120-125-000 4 19 €Q-2000000-00 18 9 D3168-555-110B 1 14
Bi411-512-000-A 8 24 B3125-012-000 4 22 CQ-2000000-00 18 14 D3310-555-D00 21 20
M1412-051-000 8 25 B3125-012-000 16 13 CQ-2000000-00 18 54 D6001-555-B00 15 2
B1414-512-000 2 23-2 B3126-012-000 16 15 €0-2020000-00 6 3 D6029-555-BOA 15 3
DA1B-141-100 8 29 B3126-051-000 4 16 €0-2020000-00 6 |1 D6043-555-B00 15 1
11421 -246-000 8 1 B3127-051-000 4 6 €Q-2020000-00 6 13 D7114-555-BAB 20 19
P422-512-000 8 & B3128-051-000 4 4 CG-2520000-00 6 5 D8110-555-BOE 20 32
D1420-246-000 8 4 B3129-012-B00 16 14 €0-3030000-00 6 17 D8112-555-BOE 20 38
B1430~246-000 8 9 B3132-051-000 4 17 €0-5050000-00 6 |9 D8113-555-B00 20 25
BI431-246-000 8 15 B3137-527-0A0 4 21 CS-080081A-SH 4 58 D8114-555-B0E 20 20
PI432-246-000 8 11 B3138-512-000 2 25 CS-1111019-Sl 12 54 D8115-555-B00 20 33
B1434-246-000 3 16 B3201-012-0A0 16 12 D8203-555-B00 20 2
B1437-512-000-A 8 23 B3201-012-0B0 16 9 D1105-246-D00 4 50 D8204-555-p00 20 4
B1438-246-008 8 8 B3204-012-0A0 16 24 D1115-246-D00 4 47
BI438-512-A00 8 13 B3212-012-000 18 25 D1122-246-DA0 4 77 £9862-201-000 15 1)
B1440-248~000 8 3 B3214-012-0A0 186 19 D1122-246-D00-A 4 80
B1440-512-000 8 ¢ B3214-047-000 4 13 D1123-246-p00 4 35 GAK-020210A0 10 20
B1460-246-0A0 10 18 B3216-047-000 4 15 DI125-246-DA0 2 40 GAK-290010A0 10 24
B1462-053-000 10 17 B3217-012-000 16 27 D1125-246-000 2 41 GAK-29001000 10 25
BISO1-241-H00 10 | B3223-012-000 16 16 DI127-246-D00 2 38 GAK-20002000 10 42
B1502-246-000 10 11 B3228-012-000 16 21 D1130-246-DA0 2 28 GAK-20003000 10 40
BI509-141-HO0 10 9 B3220-012-000 16 22 D1131-246-DA0 2 47 GAK-29004000 10 22
B1510-155-000 10 2 B3305-704-000-A 21 11 D1133-246-D00 2  47-1 GAK-29007000 10 27
B1511-555-000 10 10 B3311-012-000 21 4 D1134-246-D00 2 42 GAK-20008000 10 34
B1612-051-000 10 12 B3311-704-000 21 8 D1135-246-D00 2 43 GAK-29000000 10 30
B1516-051-000 10 13 B3317-704-000 21 18 D1158-241-E00 2 7 GAK-29010000 10 35
B1521-248-000 10 8 B3318-704-L00-A 21 7 D1162-246-D00 4 5] GAK-20011000 10 28
B1526-246-0A0 10 4 B3320-704-L00-A 21 3 D1163-246-D00 2 39 GAK-29013000 10 45
B1526-246-000 10 5 B3410-246-000 10 19 D1164-246-D00 4 36 GAK-29014000 10 44
B1520-246-000 10 6 B3431-581-000 4 79 D1165-246-D00-A 4 82 GAK-29015000 10 36
B1527-246-000 10 7 B3501-246-000 18 6 D1166-246-D00 4 81 GAK-29016000 10 33
B1528-246-000 10 16 B3502-246-000 18 8 D1167-246-DA0 4 78 GAS-11419000 10 3]

D &



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS »® g
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
o B H No. m & H No. w B H lo. w8 E o

GTD-010010A0 22 1 SQ-1110401-HZ 18 56 $5-7680870-SP 2 6l VT-0430002-KF, 2 64

GTD-01001000 22 2 50-1110401-HZ 18 58 SS-7681750-TP 6 24

GTD-01002000 22 3 S0-1150451-HZ 18 35 $S-7681750-TP 6 37 101-07605 14 KT )

GTD-01003000 22 4 $S-1151310-TF 10 2 55-8080860-TP 12 42 101-19105 14 12

GTD-01004000 22 1N $5-2080810-SpP 4 34 SS-8081210-Ti 4 48 101-19204 14 13

GTD-01005000 22 14 §5-2090520-SL, 2 35 55-8090540-SP 12 10 101-19303 14 11

GTD-01006000 22 7 $5-2090520-SL. 4 49 $5-8110320-sp 4 59 101-19402 14 29

GTD-01007000 22 15 55-2090710-SP 2 22 S$5-8110510-SP 4 66 101-19501 14 31
$5-2090710-sP 2 27 55-8110510-SP 186 20 101-19758 14 24

P -0013300-00 10 32 $§-2110930-SP 18 3¢ 58-8110560-SP 22 13 101-19907 14 32

W -5F18S12-48 1% 7 $5-3090520-SP 15 29 $5-8110750-Sp 8 56 101-20004 14 22

¥ -5001400-00 14 4 $5-3090710-TP 4 23 $5-8150510-TP 8 47 101-24204 4 12

I¥ -5001400-00 22 6 $5-5090610-sp 2 24 $5-8150510-TP 8 52 101-26324 18 a3
§$5-6050110-TP 4 32 §$§-8150510-TP 8 58 101-29104 2 29

HAO-11532000 21 22 55-6080720-SP 12 44 $5-8150510-TP 12 3 102-01200 2 17

HAZ.-02508000 2 10 $5-6090440-sp 4 33 $5-8150510-TP 12 8 102-08700 15 28

HDP-178BB1600 8 27 $5-6090910-TP 10 3 $5-8150580-Sp 8 46 102-09005 15 20
$5-6110440-Tp 4 42 $5-8150710-Sp 6 42 102-09302 15 13

NM-6040003-SC 15 |9 $5-6110480-SP 16 3 35-8150710-SP 12 25 102-09401 15 0

KM -6050001-SF 21 13 S5-6110480-SP 16 8 $5-8151150-sP 12 5 102-09609 15 12

NM -6050001-SE 21 17 $S-6110610-TP 4 38 $5-8151550-Sp 6 6 103-12809 14 9

HM -0080721-SE 20 24 $$-6110670-TP 12 36 $5-8151550-SP 6 27 103-129008 14 ?

HM -6080721-SE 20 30 $$-6110670-TP 12 45 $5-8151550-Sp 6 30 103-13005 14 6

NM-6120003-SE 20 44 $S-6111140-sP 4 27 $S-8151550-Sp 6 47 103-20059 4 ]|

NS -6090310-SP 2 A4 $5-6111140-5P 4 76 55-8151550-SP 12 49 103-20109 1 ]

NS--6090310-SP 18 40 $5-6111140-sP 16 6 35-8151550-SPp 12 57 103-20505 4 3

NS -8110310-SP 4 7 $§-6121050-sP 12 19 $5-8151780-Sp 6 48 103-20604 4 9

NS -6110310-SP 4 10 $8-6121210-SP 12 24 §5-8152030-Sp 6 39 111-81500 21 14

NS-6110310-Sp 8 61 Ss-6121210-sP 12 29 S5-8660610-TP 12 55 111-81559 21 1

NS -6110310-SP 18 28 S5-6121610-TP 12 18 $5-80660612-TP 4 69 111-81609 21 10

NS -6150430-SP 14 30 $5-6151440-sp 4 60 $5-8660612-Tp 6 53 111-81708 21 15

NS -6660430-SP 12 48 $5-6151440-sp 8 20 $5-8660612-TP 8 51 111-81757 21 0

NS -6660430-SP 12 52 $5-7080510~-TP 8 28 §$5-8661030-SP 6 32 111-81807 21 5

NS -6080410-SP 8 18 $5-7080520-sp 4 M $5-80680540-Sp 6 22 111-81906 21 2
35-7080520-SP 18 50 $5-8680810-TP 8 2

RC-2421211-KkP 6 34 $5-7081310-SH 16 28 $5-8681650-Tp 6 23

RE ~0320000-K0 15 27 $5-7090520-sp 2 26 55-8681650-Tp 6 25

RE-0400000-K0 14 |6 $5-7090710-sp 2 2 S5-8681650-Tr 6 38

RE—0700000-K0 4 83 $5-7090710-Sp 8 36 S5-9111010-SP 14 14

RO-0371801-00 6 4 55-7080710-SP 12 33 55-9111010-SP 15 26

R0O-0481901-00 2 A6 $§-7090910-SP 8 26 $8-9152130-Cp 8 14

RO-0611801-00 2 62 $5-7090910-SP 18 39 ST-0030621-SN 14 3

RO-0742401-00 12 58 55-7110340-SP 15 5

RO-1952401-00 18 11 55-7110340-SP 22 10 TA-0200301-HO 6 14
$S-7110410-SP 8 49 TA-050060 1-HO 6 18

SB-1150002-00 6 44 35-7110410-sP 16 23 TA-1050504-R0 2 33

$D-0380551-SL. 2 31 $5-7110410-sP 18 3 TA-1250406-R0 2 6

S1-0400201-SD 12 31 $8-7110410-SP 18 62 TA-1250406-R0 2 32

SD-0400221-SP 12 37 $5-7110510-SP 4 29 TA-1250406-R0 2 51

SD-0470281-sp 4 2 S5-7110510-SP 15 10 TA-2100904-R0 2 18

5D-0490261-SP 16 26 35-7110570-sp 4 24

5D -0600271-Sp 15 22 §5-7110710-sP 2 i1 WP-0330500-MD 15 16

$D - 0640325-Sp 12 27 S$8-7110710-sp 2 63 WI-0330500-HB 22 8

SD-0720331-SP 14 26 $5-7110710-Sp 2 07 WP-0371016-SD 2 45

SD-0721111-Sp 14 28 SS-7110710-sp 4 25 ¥P-0371016-Sh 15 30

$D-0790431-SP 10 23 S8-7110710-SP 14 9 WP-0450801-SD 4 8

SD-0790452-SP 12 40 SS-7110710-SP 15 14 WP-0480856-SP 15 9

3D-0790701-SP 12 41 S5-7110710-SP 15 21 WP-0482086-SD 18 68

5SD-0800352-sP 2 60 55-7110710-SP 18 17 Wr-0501016-SC 16 1)

SD-0800481-SP 10 14 S5-7110710-SP 18 23 WP-0501016-SC 16 18

5D-0801601-SP 10 47 S5-7110710-SP 18 53 ¥P-0501016-SD 2 10-2

5D-0991551-SP 10 20 $5-7110710-SP 18 65 VP-0501016-SD 2 56

SD-1020061-sp 8 17 $§-7110720-1p 8 2) ¥P-0501016-SD 4 75

SD-1204215-SE 20 1) $5-7110830-sp 4 55 WP-0501016-SD 14 8

3K-1211000-SC 20 5 S5-7110830-SP 12 40 ¥P-0501016-SD 14 10

3$K-3482000-SC 16 10 $5-7110840-sp 2 57 WP-0520656-SA 8 39

3$K-3482500-SC 10 49 55-7110840-SP 16 |7 WP-0621016-SD 14 19

8K-3514000-SC 20 36 §$8-7110010-Sp 2 5 WP-0671016-SE 20 40

SH-4030601-SH 15 17 $5-7110910-1P 4 57 VP-0850002-SD 10 48

SH-4030001-SK 22 9 SS-7111120-sp 2 10-1 WP-0871602-SE 20 9

SN-4032501-SH 10 37 $S-7111120-sp 2 48 WP-0871602-SE 20 16

SH-4040001-SK 10 43 SS-7111120-SP 18 30 WP-0871602-SE 20 22

SH-4041601-SR 10 33 S5-7111120-SP 18 43 WP-0871602-SE 20 28

SH-4051405-SE 21 12 S5-7111120-SP 18 44-2 ¥P-1202016-SD 2 68

SH-4061001-SB 10 29 $S-7111120-sP 22 12 WP-1252210-SC 20 12

SN-6051002-TR 8 38-1 SS-7111310-sP 10 15 WP-1702600-S0 21 19

SN-8051202-TR 8 38 SS-7111310-sP 18 4] VS-0441040-kP 15 18

3N-B8061610-SC 21 6 S5-7111410-SP 18 29 VS-0510002-kN 21 18

SN-6081542-CP 2 54 $5-7111810-sp 4 A4 VS-0021210-KR 20 41

SH-D061203-SE 20 39 $5-7113110-Sp 4 52 ¥S-0631510-KP 14 18

3N-9082023-SE 20 3 55-7120640-5P 12 1% VS-0861410-kP 20 10

IN-9082023-SE 20 18 35-7121410-sP 14 25 VS-0861410-KR 20 17

3H-9082023-SE 20 21 $8-7150740-SP 2 8 VS-0861410-KR 20 23

3H-9082023-SE 20 27 SS-7151210-sP 14 17 VS-0861410-KR 20 29

80-0000403-N2 18 46 $5-7620750-SP 14 21 VS-1253010-kN 20 13

30-1110401-M2 18 20 $5-7621040-SP 14 7 ¥S-1643202-kR 21 21

- 24 —




«JLEKE

JUKI CORPORATION JUKI k&4t

HEAD OFFICE 182 WHHBIAFHENEB-2-1
2-1, 8.1 OME, KOKURYO-CHO, TEL. 03-4B0-1111 ()
CHOMY CITY, TOKYO, JAPAN T ERIEEA

23-3, KABBUKI-CHO 1-CHOME,
SHINJUK U-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN
CABLE  JUKI TOKYO

TELEX ' J22967, 232-230!

PHONE  03(205)1188, 1189, 1190 1989. 2 Printod in Japn






